NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Niagara County Legislature shall conduct a public hearing on the 5th day of December, 2023 at 5:40 p.m. in the Legislative Chambers, Courthouse, Lockport, New York, to review the tentative budget for the year 2024:

FURTHER, those copies of said tentative budget are available at the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature at the Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York where they may be inspected or produced by an interested person during business hours;

FURTHER, that the maximum salaries that may be fixed and payable during said fiscal year 2024 to members of the Legislature and the Chairman thereof, are specified as follows:

Members of the Legislature: \$24,075 Annually Majority Leader, Minority Leader: \$24,575 Annually Chairman of the Legislature: \$27,075 Annually

In compliance with New York State Real Property Tax Law – Section 495 a real property tax exemption report has been prepared and annexed to the 2024 Tentative Niagara County Budget for the purpose of providing the amount of real property exempt from taxation. This report will be posted for review on the bulletin board in the County Courthouse located on the first floor in the mailroom, and on the official Niagara County website.

Alysa T. Tomasino, Clerk Niagara County Legislature